aggregate, to our consolidated financial statements. Those other misstatements were primarily related to a historical restructuring liability and
amounts related to our separation of Baxalta in 2015. The impacts of the other miscellaneous adjustments on each period are discussed in
restatement reference (g) throughout this note and in Note 19, Quarterly Financial Results (Unaudited).

63

Description of Restatement Tables
The following tables present the impact of the adjustments described above to our previously reported consolidated balance sheet as of December
31, 2018 and the consolidated statements of income, comprehensive income, changes in equity, and cash flows for the years ended December 31,
2018 and 2017.

Following the restated consolidated financial statement tables, we have presented reconciliations from our prior periods as previously reported to the
restated amounts. The amounts as previously reported for the years ended December 31, 2018 and 2017 were derived from our Annual Report on
Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2018 filed on February 21, 2019.

64

Baxter International Inc.
Consolidated Balance Sheet
(in millions, except per share)

December 31, 2018
As previously

reported Restatement impacts
Restatement

reference As restated
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents $ 1,832  $ 6  (e)  $ 1,838
Accounts receivable, net 1,812  28  (e)(g)  1,840
Inventories 1,653  14  (e)(g)  1,667
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 622  (8)  (b)(e)(g)  614

Total current assets 5,919  40  5,959
Property, plant and equipment, net 4,542  (12)  (c)(e)  4,530
Goodwill 2,958  44  (e)  3,002
Other intangible assets, net 1,398  12  (e)(g)  1,410
Other non-current assets 824  (5)  (a)(c)(e)(g)  819

Total assets $ 15,641  $ 79  $ 15,720

Current liabilities:
Short-term debt $ 2  $ —  $ 2
Current maturities of long-term debt and finance lease obligations 2  —  2
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 2,832  (22)  (b)(e)(g)  2,810

Total current liabilities 2,836  (22)  2,814
Long-term debt and finance lease obligations 3,473  8  (e)  3,481
Other non-current liabilities 1,516  43  (a)(c)(e)(g)  1,559

Total liabilities 7,825  29  7,854
Commitments and contingencies
Equity:

Common stock, $1 par value, authorized 2,000,000,000 shares, issued
683,494,944 shares 683  —  683
Common stock in treasury, at cost, 170,495,859 shares (9,989)  —  (9,989)
Additional contributed capital 5,898  —  5,898
Retained earnings 15,626  (551)  (a)(b)(c)(e)(g)  15,075
Accumulated other comprehensive (loss) income (4,424)  601  (a)(e)  (3,823)

Total Baxter stockholders’ equity 7,794  50  7,844
Noncontrolling interests 22  —  22

Total equity 7,816  50  7,866
Total liabilities and equity $ 15,641  $ 79  $ 15,720

(a) Foreign Currency Denominated Monetary Assets and Liabilities—The correction of these misstatements resulted in decreases to retained
earnings of $487 million and accumulated other comprehensive loss of $482 million and increases to other non-current assets of $8 million and other
non-current liabilities of $13 million as of December 31, 2018.

(b) Foreign Currency Derivative Contracts—The correction of these misstatements resulted in increases to prepaid expenses and other current
assets of $2 million, accounts payable and accrued liabilities of $1 million, and retained earnings of $1 million as of December 31, 2018.

[…]

prepaid expenses and other current assets of $2 million, property, plant and equipment of $41 million, goodwill of $44 million, other intangible
assets, net of $13 million, other non-current assets of $6 million, accounts payable and accrued liabilities of $24 million, long-term debt and finance
lease obligations of $8 million and other non-current liabilities of $19 million as of December 31, 2018. The correction of these misstatements also
resulted in decreases to retained earnings of $17 million and accumulated other comprehensive loss of $119 million as of December 31, 2018.
(g) Other miscellaneous adjustments - The correction of these misstatements resulted in decreases to inventories of $5 million, prepaid expenses
and other current assets of $12 million, other intangible assets, net of $1 million, other non-current assets of $29 million, accounts payable and
accrued liabilities of $47 million, and retained earnings of $10 million, and increases to accounts receivable, net of $6 million and other non-current
liabilities of $16 million as of December 31, 2018.

66

Baxter International Inc.
Consolidated Statement of Income

(in millions, except per share)

Year ended December 31, 2018
As previously

reported
Restatement

impacts Restatement reference As restated
Net sales $ 11,127  $ (28)  (e) $ 11,099
Cost of sales 6,346  (6)  (c)(e) 6,340
Gross margin 4,781  (22)  4,759
Selling, general and administrative expenses 2,617  3  (e)(f) 2,620
Research and development expenses 655  (1)  (e) 654
Other operating income, net (90)  (9)  (f) (99)
Operating income 1,599  (15)  1,584
Interest expense, net 45  —  45
Other (income) expense, net (139)  61  (a)(b)(e) (78)
Income from continuing operations before income taxes 1,693  (76)  1,617
Income tax expense (benefit) 63  2  (c)(e)(g) 65
Income from continuing operations 1,630  (78)  1,552
Loss from discontinued operations, net of tax (6)  —  (6)
Net income $ 1,624  $ (78)  $ 1,546

Earnings per share from continuing operations
Basic $ 3.05  $ (0.14)  $ 2.91
Diluted $ 2.99  $ (0.15)  $ 2.84

Loss per share from discontinued operations
Basic $ (0.01)  $ —  $ (0.01)
Diluted $ (0.02)  $ 0.01  $ (0.01)

Earnings per share
Basic $ 3.04  $ (0.14)  $ 2.90
Diluted $ 2.97  $ (0.14)  $ 2.83

Weighted-average number of shares outstanding
Basic 534  —  534
Diluted 546  —  546

(a) Foreign Currency Denominated Monetary Assets and Liabilities—The correction of these misstatements resulted in a decrease to other (income)
expense, net of $64 million for the year ended December 31, 2018.

(b) Foreign Currency Derivative Contracts—The correction of these misstatements resulted in an increase to other (income) expense, net of
$5 million for the year ended December 31, 2018.

(c) Equipment Leased to Customers under Operating Leases—The correction of these misstatements resulted in an increase to cost of sales of
$11 million and a decrease to income tax expense of $3 million for the year ended December 31, 2018.

(e) Translation of the Financial Position and Results of Operations of our Foreign Operations into U.S. Dollars—The correction of these
misstatements resulted in decreases to net sales of $28 million, cost of sales of $17 million, SG&A expense of $6 million, R&D expense of $1 million,
other (income) expense, net of $2 million, and income tax expense of $2 million for the year ended December 31, 2018.

67

(f) Income Statement Classification of Transition Services Income—The correction of these misstatements resulted in increases to SG&A expense
and other operating income, net of $9 million for the year ended December 31, 2018.
(g) Other miscellaneous adjustments - The correction of these misstatements resulted in an increase to income tax expense of $7 million for the year
ended December 31, 2018.

68

Baxter International Inc.
Consolidated Statement of Income

(in millions, except per share)

Year ended December 31, 2017
As previously

reported
Restatement

impacts Restatement reference As restated
Net sales $ 10,561  $ 23  (e)  $ 10,584
Cost of sales 6,091  19  (c)(e)  6,110
Gross margin 4,470  4  4,474
Selling, general and administrative expenses 2,566  61  (e)(f)  2,627
Research and development expenses 613  2  (e)  615
Other operating income, net —  (56)  (f)  (56)
Operating income 1,291  (3)  1,288
Interest expense, net 55  —  55
Other (income) expense, net 19  114  (a)(b)(e)  133
Income from continuing operations before income taxes 1,217  (117)  1,100
Income tax expense (benefit) 493  (2)  (c)(e)  491
Income from continuing operations 724  (115)  609
Loss from discontinued operations, net of tax (7)  $ —  (7)
Net income $ 717  $ (115)  $ 602

Earnings per share from continuing operations
Basic $ 1.33  $ (0.21)  $ 1.12
Diluted $ 1.30  $ (0.20)  $ 1.10
Loss per share from discontinued operations
Basic $ (0.01)  $ —  $ (0.01)
Diluted $ (0.01)  $ (0.01)  $ (0.02)
Earnings per share
Basic $ 1.32  $ (0.21)  $ 1.11
Diluted $ 1.29  $ (0.21)  $ 1.08
Weighted-average number of shares outstanding
Basic 543 —  543
Diluted 555 —  555

(a) Foreign Currency Denominated Monetary Assets and Liabilities—The correction of these misstatements resulted in an increase to other (income)
expense, net of $96 million.

(b) Foreign Currency Derivative Contracts—The correction of these misstatements resulted in an increase to other (income) expense, net of
$17 million.

(c) Equipment Leased to Customers under Operating Leases—The correction of these misstatements resulted in an increase to cost of sales of
$8 million and a decrease to income tax expense of $3 million for the year ended December 31, 2017.

(e) Translation of the Financial Position and Results of Operations of our Foreign Operations into U.S. Dollars—The correction of these
misstatements resulted in increases to net sales of $23 million, cost of sales of $11 million, SG&A expense of $5 million, R&D expense of $2 million,
other (income) expense, net of $1 million and income tax expense of $1 million for the year ended December 31, 2017.

69

(f) Income Statement Classification of Transition Services Income—The correction of these misstatements resulted in increases to SG&A expense
and other operating income, net of $56 million for the year ended December 31, 2017.

70

Baxter International Inc.
Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income

(in millions)

Year ended December 31, 2018
As previously

reported Restatement impacts As restated
Net income $ 1,624  $ (78)  $ 1,546
Other comprehensive (loss) income, net of tax:

Currency translation adjustments (461)  138  (323)
Pension and other postretirement benefit plans 32  1  33
Hedging activities 9  —  9

Total other comprehensive (loss) income, net of tax (420)  139  (281)
Comprehensive income $ 1,204  $ 61  $ 1,265

The $78 million decrease to net income was driven by the items described above in the consolidated statement of income for the year ended
December 31, 2018 section.
The $138 million decrease to currency translation adjustments for the year ended December 31, 2018 is comprised of a $74 million decrease to
correct the foreign exchange rates used to translate the financial position and results of operations of our foreign operations into U.S. dollars and a
$64 million decrease from the offsetting balance sheet impact of the adjustments to foreign exchange gains and losses.
The $1 million increase to pension and other postretirement benefit plans for the year ended December 31, 2018 is a result of the correction of the
foreign exchange rates used to translate the financial position and results of operations of our foreign operations into U.S. dollars.

71

Baxter International Inc.
Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income

(in millions)

Year ended December 31, 2017
As previously

reported
Restatement

impacts As restated
Net income $ 717  $ (115)  $ 602
Other comprehensive (loss) income, net of tax:

Currency translation adjustments 425  174  599
Pension and other postretirement benefit plans 141  (7)  134
Hedging activities (13)  —  (13)
Available-for-sale securities 2  —  2

Total other comprehensive (loss) income, net of tax 555  167  722
Comprehensive income $ 1,272  $ 52  $ 1,324

The $115 million decrease to net income was driven by the items described above in the consolidated statement of income for the year ended
December 31, 2017 section.
The $174 million increase to currency translation adjustments for the year ended December 31, 2017 is comprised of a $78 million increase to
correct the foreign exchange rates used to translate the financial position and results of operations of our foreign operations into U.S. dollars and a
$96 million increase from the offsetting balance sheet impact of the adjustments to foreign exchange gains and losses.
The $7 million decrease to pension and other postretirement benefit plans for the year ended December 31, 2017 is a result of the correction of the
foreign exchange rates used to translate the financial position and results of operations of our foreign operations into U.S. dollars.

72

Baxter International Inc.
Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity

(in millions)
Baxter International Inc. stockholders' equity

Common
stock

shares
Common

stock

Common
stock shares
in treasury

Common
stock in
treasury

Additional
contributed

capital
Retained
earnings

Accumulated
other

comprehensive
income (loss)

Total Baxter
stockholders'

equity
Noncontrolling

interests  Total equity
As previously reported

Balance as of January 1, 2018 683  $ 683  142  $ (7,981)  $ 5,940  $ 14,483  $ (4,001)  $ 9,124  $ (8)  $ 9,116
Adoption of new accounting standards —  —  —  —  —  (18)  (3)  (21)  —  (21)
Net income —  —  —  —  —  1,624  —  1,624  —  1,624
Other comprehensive income (loss) —  —  —  —  —  —  (420)  (420)  —  (420)
Purchases of treasury stock —  —  36  (2,415)  (60)  —  —  (2,475)  —  (2,475)
Stock issued under employee benefit plans and other —  —  (8)  407  18  (71)  —  354  —  354
Dividends declared on common stock —  —  —  —  —  (392)  —  (392)  —  (392)
Changes in noncontrolling interests —  —  —  —  —  —  —  —  30  30

Balance as of December 31, 2018 683  $ 683  170  $ (9,989)  $ 5,898  $ 15,626  $ (4,424)  $ 7,794  $ 22  $ 7,816
Restatement impacts

Balance as of January 1, 2018 —  $ —  —  $ —  $ —  $ (469)  $ 462  $ (7)  $ —  $ (7)
Adoption of new accounting standards —  —  —  —  —  (4)  —  (4)  —  (4)
Net income —  —  —  —  —  (78)  —  (78)  —  (78)
Other comprehensive income (loss) —  —  —  —  —  —  139  139  —  139

Balance as of December 31, 2018 —  $ —  —  $ —  $ —  $ (551)  $ 601  $ 50  $ —  $ 50
As restated

Balance as of January 1, 2018 683  $ 683  142  $ (7,981)  $ 5,940  $ 14,014  $ (3,539)  $ 9,117  $ (8)  $ 9,109
Adoption of new accounting standards —  —  —  —  —  (22)  (3)  (25)  —  (25)
Net income —  —  —  —  —  1,546  —  1,546  —  1,546
Other comprehensive income (loss) —  —  —  —  —  —  (281)  (281)  —  (281)
Purchases of treasury stock —  —  36  (2,415)  (60)  —  —  (2,475)  —  (2,475)
Stock issued under employee benefit plans and other —  —  (8)  407  18  (71)  —  354  —  354
Dividends declared on common stock —  —  —  —  —  (392)  —  (392)  —  (392)
Changes in noncontrolling interests —  —  —  —  —  —  —  —  30  30

Balance as of December 31, 2018 683  683  170  (9,989)  5,898  15,075  (3,823)  7,844  22  7,866

See descriptions of the net income and other comprehensive income impacts in the consolidated statement of income and consolidated statement of
comprehensive income for the year ended December 31, 2018 sections above. Additionally, we recorded an adjustment to the opening balance of
retained earnings on January 1, 2018 for the adoption of ASU No. 2016-16, which was impacted by our adjustments to equipment leased to
customers under operating leases.

73

Baxter International Inc.
Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity

(in millions)
Baxter International Inc. stockholders' equity

Common
stock

shares
Common

stock

Common
stock shares
in treasury

Common
stock in
treasury

Additional
contributed

capital
Retained
earnings

Accumulated
other

comprehensive
income (loss)

Total Baxter
stockholders'

equity
Noncontrolling

interests  Total equity
As previously reported

Balance as of January 1, 2017 683  $ 683  144  $ (7,995)  $ 5,958  $ 14,200  $ (4,556)  $ 8,290  $ (10)  $ 8,280
Net income —  —  —  —  —  717  —  $ 717  —  $ 717
Other comprehensive income (loss) —  —  —  —  —  —  555  555  —  555
Purchases of treasury stock —  —  9  (564)  —  —  —  (564)  —  (564)
Stock issued under employee benefit plans and other —  —  (11)  578  (18)  (134)  —  426  —  426
Dividends declared on common stock —  —  —  —  —  (334)  —  (334)  —  (334)
Distribution of Baxalta —  —  —  —  —  34  —  34  —  34
Changes in noncontrolling interests —  —  —  —  —  —  —  —  2  2

Balance as of December 31, 2017 683  $ 683  142  $ (7,981)  $ 5,940  $ 14,483  $ (4,001)  $ 9,124  $ (8)  $ 9,116
Restatement impacts

Balance as of January 1, 2017 —  $ —  —  $ —  $ —  $ (354)  $ 295  $ (59)  $ —  $ (59)
Net income —  —  —  —  —  (115)  —  (115)  —  (115)
Other comprehensive income (loss) —  —  —  —  —  —  167  167  —  167

Balance as of December 31, 2017 —  $ —  —  $ —  $ —  $ (469)  $ 462  $ (7)  $ —  $ (7)
As restated

Balance as of January 1, 2017 683  $ 683  144  $ (7,995)  $ 5,958  $ 13,846  $ (4,261)  $ 8,231  $ (10)  $ 8,221
Net income —  —  —  —  —  602  —  602  —  602
Other comprehensive income (loss) —  —  —  —  —  —  722  722  —  722
Purchases of treasury stock —  —  9  (564)  —  —  —  (564)  —  (564)
Stock issued under employee benefit plans and other —  —  (11)  578  (18)  (134)  —  426  —  426
Dividends declared on common stock —  —  —  —  —  (334)  —  (334)  —  (334)
Distribution of Baxalta —  —  —  —  —  34  —  34  —  34
Changes in noncontrolling interests —  —  —  —  —  —  —  —  2  2

Balance as of December 31, 2017 683  $ 683  142  $ (7,981)  $ 5,940  $ 14,014  $ (3,539)  $ 9,117  $ (8)  $ 9,109

The adjustment to the January 1, 2017 retained earnings and accumulated other comprehensive loss represent the cumulative impacts of foreign
exchange gains and losses and the translation of our financial position and results of operations for our foreign operations into U.S. dollars for the
periods prior to January 1, 2017. Retained earnings also includes the cumulative impacts of equipment leased to customers under operating leases
and other miscellaneous adjustments for the periods prior to January 1, 2017.

See descriptions of the net income and other comprehensive income impacts in the consolidated statement of income and consolidated statement of
comprehensive income for the year ended December 31, 2017 sections above.

74

Baxter International Inc.
Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows

(in millions)

Year ended December 31, 2018
As previously

reported
Restatement

impacts
Restatement

reference As restated
Cash flows from operations

Net income $ 1,624  $ (78)  $ 1,546
Adjustments to reconcile income from continuing operations to net cash from
operating activities:

Loss from discontinued operations, net of tax 6  —  6
Depreciation and amortization 785  (14)  (c)(g)  771
Pension settlement charges 1  —  1
Net periodic pension benefit and other postretirement costs 39  —  39
Deferred income taxes (267)  4  (c)(g)  (263)
Stock compensation 115  —  115
Other 43  7  (d)  50
Changes in balance sheet items:

Accounts receivable, net (12)  —  (12)
Inventories (197)  —  (197)
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 64  (4)  (b)  60
Other (105)  6  (b)(e)(g)  (99)

Cash flows from operations 2,096  (79)  2,017
Cash flows from investing activities

Capital expenditures (681)  22  (c)  (659)
Acquisitions and investments, net of cash acquired (268)  —  (268)
Other investing activities, net 11  —  11

Cash flows from investing activities (938)  22  (916)
Cash flows from financing activities

Cash dividends on common stock (376)  —  (376)
Proceeds from stock issued under employee benefit plans 258  —  258
Purchases of treasury stock (2,452)  —  (2,452)
Other financing activities, net (33)  —  (33)

Cash flows from financing activities (2,603)  —  (2,603)
Effect of foreign exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents (117)  54  (a)(d)(e)  (63)
Increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents (1,562)  (3)  (1,565)
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year 3,394  9  (e)  3,403
Cash and cash equivalents at end of year $ 1,832  $ 6  (e)  $ 1,838

Other supplemental information
Interest paid, net of portion capitalized $ 94  —  $ 94
Income taxes paid $ 302  (1)  (e)  $ 301

The $78 million decrease to net income was driven by the items described above in the consolidated statement of income for the year ended
December 31, 2018 section.

(a) Foreign Currency Denominated Monetary Assets and Liabilities—The correction of these misstatements resulted in an increase to the effect of
foreign exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents of $64 million for the year ended December 31, 2018.

(b) Foreign Currency Derivative Contracts—The correction of these misstatements resulted in decreases to changes in accounts payable and
accrued liabilities of $4 million and other changes in balance sheet items of $1 million for the year ended December 31, 2018.

[…]

resulted in a decrease to the effect of foreign exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents and an increase to other adjustments to
reconcile net income to net cash from operating activities of $7 million for the year ended December 31, 2018.

(e) Translation of the Financial Position and Results of Operations of our Foreign Operations into U.S. Dollars - The corrections of these
misstatements resulted in increases to cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period of $9 million, at the end of the period of $6 million,
and to other changes in balance sheet items of $4 million and decreases in the effect of foreign exchange rate changes on cash and cash
equivalents of $3 million and income taxes paid of $1 million for the year ended December 31, 2018.
(g) Other miscellaneous adjustments - The correction of these misstatements resulted in a decrease to depreciation and amortization of $3 million
and increases to deferred income taxes of $7 million and other changes in balance sheet items of $3 million for the year ended December 31, 2018.

Baxter International Inc.
Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows

(in millions)

Year ended December 31, 2017
As previously

reported
Restatement

impacts
Restatement

reference As restated
Cash flows from operations

Net income $ 717  $ (115)  $ 602
Adjustments to reconcile income from continuing operations to net cash from
operating activities:

Loss from discontinued operations, net of tax 7  —  7
Depreciation and amortization 761  (11)  (c)(g)  750
Pension settlement charges 2  —  2
Net periodic pension benefit and other postretirement costs 123  —  123
Deferred income taxes 211  —  211
Stock compensation 107  —  107
Other 43  (5)  (d)(g)  38
Changes in balance sheet items:

Accounts receivable, net 30  —  30
Inventories 76  —  76
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 5  6  (b)  11
Other (229)  2  (b)(c)(e)  (227)

Cash flows from operations - continuing operations 1,853  (123)  1,730
Cash flows from operations - discontinued operations (16)  —  (16)
Cash flows from operations 1,837  (123)  1,714

Cash flows from investing activities
Capital expenditures (634)  18  (c)  (616)
Acquisitions and investments, net of cash acquired (686)  —  (686)
Other investing activities, net 10  —  10

Cash flows from investing activities (1,310)  18  (1,292)
Cash flows from financing activities

Issuances of debt 633  32  (a)  665
Cash dividends on common stock (315)  —  (315)
Proceeds from stock issued under employee benefit plans 347  —  347
Purchases of treasury stock (564)  —  (564)
Other financing activities, net (40)  —  (40)

Cash flows from financing activities 61  32  93
Effect of foreign exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents 5  97  (a)(d)(e)  102
Increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents 593  24  617
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year 2,801  (15)  (e)  2,786
Cash and cash equivalents at end of year $ 3,394  $ 9  (e)  $ 3,403

Other supplemental information
Interest paid, net of portion capitalized $ 80  —  $ 80
Income taxes paid $ 255  (2)  (e)  $ 253

The $115 million decrease to net income was driven by the items described above in the consolidated statement of income for the year ended
December 31, 2017 section.

(a) Foreign Currency Denominated Monetary Assets and Liabilities—The correction of these misstatements resulted in an increase to the effect of
foreign exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents of $99 million for the year ended December 31, 2017. Additionally, issuances of debt
increased $32 million with an offsetting decrease to the effect of foreign exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents to remeasure the

[…]

Net periodic pension benefit and other postretirement costs 21  10
Other —  (1)
Changes in balance sheet items:

Accounts receivable, net 43  76
Inventories (134)  (56)
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities (124)  (119)
Other (82)  (34)

Cash flows from operations 832  430
Cash flows from investing activities

Capital expenditures (303)  (152)
Acquisitions and investments, net of cash acquired (228)  (219)

Cash flows from investing activities (531)  (371)
Cash flows from financing activities

Cash dividends on common stock (173)  (87)
Proceeds from stock issued under employee benefit plans 170  82
Purchases of treasury stock (781)  (522)
Other financing activities, net (24)  (18)

Cash flows from financing activities (808)  (545)
Effect of foreign exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents (38)  32
Decrease in cash and cash equivalents (545)  (454)
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period 3,403  3,403
Cash and cash equivalents at end of period $ 2,858  $ 2,949

135

Baxter International Inc.
Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet

(in millions, except per share)

June 30, 2019
As previously

reported
Restatement

impacts
Restatement

reference As restated
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents $ 2,925  $ 9  (e)  $ 2,934
Accounts receivable, net 1,885  12  (e)(g)  1,897
Inventories 1,757  (1)  (e)(g)  1,756
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 651  (9)  (b)(e)(g)  642

Total current assets 7,218  11  7,229
Property, plant and equipment, net 4,541  (56)  (c)(e)  4,485
Goodwill 2,938  (1)  (e)  2,937
Other intangible assets, net 1,364  (1)  (g)  1,363
Operating lease right-of-use assets 588  7  (e)  595
Other non-current assets 895  (1)  (a)(c)(e)(g)  894

Total assets $ 17,544  $ (41)  $ 17,503

Current liabilities:
Short-term debt $ 2  $ —  $ 2
Current maturities of long-term debt and finance lease obligations 2  —  2
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 2,593  (40)  (b)(e)(g)  2,553

Total current liabilities 2,597  (40)  2,557
Long-term debt and finance lease obligations 5,157  —  5,157
Operating lease liabilities 490  6  (e)  496
Other non-current liabilities 1,464  26  (a)(c)(e)(g)  1,490

Total liabilities 9,708  (8)  9,700
Commitments and contingencies
Equity:

Common stock, $1 par value, authorized 2,000,000,000 shares, issued
683,494,944 shares 683  —  683
Common stock in treasury, at cost, 173,275,586 shares (10,322)  —  (10,322)
Additional contributed capital 5,906  —  5,906
Retained earnings 16,184  (586)  (a)(b)(c)(e)(g)  15,598
Accumulated other comprehensive (loss) income (4,639)  553  (a)(e)  (4,086)

Total Baxter stockholders’ equity 7,812  (33)  7,779
Noncontrolling interests 24  —  24

Total equity 7,836  (33)  7,803
Total liabilities and equity $ 17,544  $ (41)  $ 17,503

(a) Foreign Currency Denominated Monetary Assets and Liabilities—The correction of these misstatements resulted in decreases to retained
earnings of $514 million and accumulated other comprehensive loss of $514 million and increases to other non-current assets of $12 million and
other non-current liabilities of $12 million as of June 30, 2019.

136

(b) Foreign Currency Derivative Contracts—The correction of these misstatements resulted in increases to prepaid expenses and other current
assets of $2 million and accounts payable and other accrued liabilities of $4 million and a decrease to retained earnings of $2 million as of June 30,

[…]

prepaid expenses and other current assets of $1 million, property, plant and equipment, net of $5 million, operating lease right-of-use assets of
$7 million, other non-current assets of $5 million, accounts payable and accrued liabilities of $3 million, operating lease liabilities of $6 million, and
other non-current liabilities of $4 million and decreases to goodwill of $1 million, retained earnings of $16 million, and accumulated other
comprehensive loss of $39 million as of June 30, 2019.
(g) Other miscellaneous adjustments - The correction of these misstatements resulted in increases to accounts receivable, net of $6 million and
other non-current liabilities of $16 million and decreases to inventories of $5 million, prepaid expenses and other current assets of $12 million, other
intangible assets, net of $1 million, other non-current assets of $29 million, accounts payable and accrued liabilities of $47 million and retained
earnings of $10 million as of June 30, 2019.

137

Baxter International Inc.
Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet

(in millions, except per share)

March 31, 2019
As previously

reported
Restatement

impacts
Restatement

reference As restated
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents $ 1,908  $ (6)  (e)  $ 1,902
Accounts receivable, net 1,802  (1)  (e)(g)  1,801
Inventories 1,751  (8)  (e)(g)  1,743
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 626  (12)  (b)(e)(g)  614

Total current assets 6,087  (27)  6,060
Property, plant and equipment, net 4,539  (63)  (c)(e)  4,476
Goodwill 2,930  (1)  (e)  2,929
Other intangible assets, net 1,441  (1)  (g)  1,440
Operating lease right-of-use assets 517  (4)  (e)  513
Other non-current assets 836  (13)  (a)(c)(e)(g)  823

Total assets $ 16,350  $ (109)  $ 16,241

Current liabilities:
Short-term debt $ 796  $ —  $ 796
Current maturities of long-term debt and finance lease obligations 2  —  2
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 2,529  (51)  (e)(g)  2,478

Total current liabilities 3,327  (51)  3,276
Long-term debt and finance lease obligations 3,451  —  3,451
Operating lease liabilities 420  (3)  (e)  417
Other non-current liabilities 1,483  21  (a)(c)(e)(g)  1,504

Total liabilities 8,681  (33)  8,648
Commitments and contingencies
Equity:

Common stock, $1 par value, authorized 2,000,000,000 shares, issued
683,494,944 shares 683  —  683
Common stock in treasury, at cost, 173,447,198 shares (10,284)  —  (10,284)
Additional contributed capital 5,839  —  5,839
Retained earnings 15,970  (556)  (a)(b)(c)(e)(g)  15,414
Accumulated other comprehensive (loss) income (4,562)  480  (a)(e)  (4,082)

Total Baxter stockholders’ equity 7,646  (76)  7,570
Noncontrolling interests 23  —  23

Total equity 7,669  (76)  7,593
Total liabilities and equity $ 16,350  $ (109)  $ 16,241

(a) Foreign Currency Denominated Monetary Assets and Liabilities—The correction of these misstatements resulted in decreases to retained
earnings of $491 million and accumulated other comprehensive loss of $487 million and increases to other non-current assets of $9 million and other
non-current liabilities of $13 million as of March 31, 2019.

(b) Foreign Currency Derivative Contracts—The correction of these misstatements resulted in increases to prepaid expenses and other current
assets of $1 million and retained earnings of $1 million as of March 31, 2019.

138

(c) Equipment Leased to Customers under Operating Leases—The correction of these misstatements resulted in decreases to property, plant and

[…]

prepaid expenses and other current assets of $1 million, property, plant and equipment, net of $8 million, goodwill of $1 million, operating lease right-
of-use assets of $4 million, other non-current assets of $3 million, accounts payable and accrued liabilities of $4 million, operating lease liabilities of
$3 million, other non-current liabilities of $3 million, retained earnings of $16 million and an increase to accumulated other comprehensive loss of
$7 million as of March 31, 2019.
(g) Other miscellaneous adjustments - The correction of these misstatements resulted in increases to accounts receivable, net of $6 million and
other non-current liabilities of $16 million and decreases to inventories of $5 million, prepaid expenses and other current assets of $12 million, other
intangible assets, net of $1 million, other non-current assets of $29 million, accounts payable and accrued liabilities of $47 million, and retained
earnings of $10 million as of March 31, 2019.

139

Baxter International Inc.
Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet

(in millions, except per share)

September 30, 2018
As previously

reported
Restatement

impacts
Restatement

reference As restated
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents $ 2,860  $ 3  (e)  $ 2,863
Accounts receivable, net 1,826  11  (e)(g)  1,837
Inventories 1,718  (2)  (e)(g)  1,716
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 624  (9)  (b)(g)  615

Total current assets 7,028  3  7,031
Property, plant and equipment, net 4,520  (44)  (c)(e)  4,476
Goodwill 2,980  (2)  (e)  2,978
Other intangible assets, net 1,402  (2)  (e)(g)  1,400
Other non-current assets 917  1  (a)(c)(e)(g)  918

Total assets $ 16,847  $ (44)  $ 16,803

Current liabilities:
Current maturities of long-term debt and finance lease obligations $ 3  $ —  $ 3
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 2,701  (41)  (b)(e)(g)  2,660

Total current liabilities 2,704  (41)  2,663
Long-term debt and finance lease obligations 3,485  (5)  (e)  3,480
Other non-current liabilities 1,545  25  (a)(c)(e)(g)  1,570

Total liabilities 7,734  (21)  7,713
Commitments and contingencies
Equity:

Common stock, $1 par value, authorized 2,000,000,000 shares, issued
683,494,944 shares 683  —  683
Common stock in treasury, at cost, 150,213,621 shares (8,639)  —  (8,639)
Additional contributed capital 5,931  —  5,931
Retained earnings 15,394  (508)  (a)(b)(c)(e)(g)  14,886
Accumulated other comprehensive (loss) income (4,239)  485  (a)(e)  (3,754)

Total Baxter stockholders’ equity 9,130  (23)  9,107
Noncontrolling interests (17)  —  (17)

Total equity 9,113  (23)  9,090
Total liabilities and equity $ 16,847  $ (44)  $ 16,803

(a) Foreign Currency Denominated Monetary Assets and Liabilities—The correction of these misstatements resulted in decreases to retained
earnings of $448 million and accumulated other comprehensive loss of $456 million and increases to other non-current assets of $20 million and
other non-current liabilities of $12 million as of September 30, 2018.

(b) Foreign Currency Derivative Contracts—The correction of these misstatements resulted in increases to prepaid expenses and other current
assets of $3 million and accounts payable and accrued liabilities of $4 million and a decrease to retained earnings of $1 million as of September 30,

[…]

misstatements resulted in increases to cash and cash equivalents of $3 million, accounts receivable, net of $5 million, inventories of $3 million,
property, plant and equipment, net of $5 million and accounts payable and accrued liabilities of $2 million and decreases to goodwill of $2 million,
other intangible assets, net of $1 million, other non-current assets of $2 million, long-term debt and finance lease obligations of $5 million, other non-
current liabilities of $1 million, retained earnings of $14 million, and accumulated other comprehensive loss of $29 million as of September 30, 2018.
(g) Other miscellaneous adjustments - The correction of these misstatements resulted in increases to accounts receivable, net of $6 million and
other non-current liabilities of $16 million and decreases to inventories of $5 million, prepaid expenses and other current assets of $12 million, other
intangible assets, net of $1 million, other non-current assets of $29 million, accounts payable and accrued liabilities of $47 million, and retained
earnings of $10 million as of September 30, 2018.

141

Baxter International Inc.
Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet

(in millions, except per share)

June 30, 2018
As previously

reported
Restatement

impacts Restatement reference As restated
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents $ 2,857  $ 1  (e)  $ 2,858
Accounts receivable, net 1,783  6  (g)  1,789
Inventories 1,622  (6)  (e)(g)  1,616
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 628  (7)  (b)(e)(g)  621

Total current assets 6,890  (6)  6,884
Property, plant and equipment, net 4,531  (45)  (c)  4,486
Goodwill 2,984  (3)  (e)  2,981
Other intangible assets, net 1,427  (3)  (e)(g)  1,424
Other non-current assets 746  (2)  (a)(c)(g)  744

Total assets $ 16,578  $ (59)  $ 16,519

Current liabilities:
Current maturities of long-term debt and finance lease obligations $ 3  $ —  $ 3
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 2,626  (43)  (b)(g)  2,583

Total current liabilities 2,629  (43)  2,586
Long-term debt and finance lease obligations 3,495  (4)  (e)  3,491
Other non-current liabilities 1,585  27  (a)(c)(g)  1,612

Total liabilities 7,709  (20)  7,689
Commitments and contingencies
Equity:

Common stock, $1 par value, authorized 2,000,000,000 shares, issued
683,494,944 shares 683  —  683
Common stock in treasury, at cost, 148,485,202 shares (8,485)  —  (8,485)
Additional contributed capital 5,916  —  5,916
Retained earnings 14,966  (482)  (a)(c)(e)(g)  14,484
Accumulated other comprehensive (loss) income (4,199)  443  (a)(e)  (3,756)

Total Baxter stockholders’ equity 8,881  (39)  8,842
Noncontrolling interests (12)  —  (12)

Total equity 8,869  (39)  8,830
Total liabilities and equity $ 16,578  $ (59)  $ 16,519

(a) Foreign Currency Denominated Monetary Assets and Liabilities—The correction of these misstatements resulted in decreases to retained
earnings of $425 million and accumulated other comprehensive loss of $428 million and increases to other non-current assets of $16 million and
other non-current liabilities of $13 million as of June 30, 2018.

(b) Foreign Currency Derivative Contracts—The correction of these misstatements resulted in increases to prepaid expenses and other current
assets of $4 million and accounts payable and accrued liabilities of $4 million as of June 30, 2018.

142

(c) Equipment Leased to Customers under Operating Leases—The correction of these misstatements resulted in decreases to property, plant and

[…]

(e) Translation of the Financial Position and Results of Operations of our Foreign Operations into U.S. Dollars—The correction of these
misstatements resulted in increases to cash and cash equivalents of $1 million and prepaid expenses and other current assets of $1 million and
decreases to inventories of $1 million, goodwill of $3 million, other intangible assets, net of $2 million, long-term debt and finance lease obligations of
$4 million, retained earnings of $15 million, and accumulated other comprehensive loss of $15 million as of June 30, 2018.
(g) Other miscellaneous adjustments - The correction of these misstatements resulted in increases to accounts receivable, net of $6 million and
other non-current liabilities of $16 million and decreases to inventories of $5 million, prepaid expenses and other current assets of $12 million, other
intangible assets, net of $1 million, other non-current assets of $29 million, accounts payable and accrued liabilities of $47 million, and retained
earnings of $10 million as of June 30, 2018.

143

Baxter International Inc.
Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet

(in millions, except per share)

March 31, 2018
As previously

reported
Restatement

impacts
Restatement

reference As restated
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents $ 2,947  $ 2  (e)  $ 2,949
Accounts receivable, net 1,807  11  (e)(g)  1,818
Inventories 1,581  (3)  (e)(g)  1,578
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 621  (11)  (b)(g)  610

Total current assets 6,956  (1)  6,955
Property, plant and equipment, net 4,614  (38)  (c)(e)  4,576
Goodwill 3,107  (4)  (e)  3,103
Other intangible assets, net 1,507  (2)  (e)(g)  1,505
Other non-current assets 706  (2)  (a)(c)(e)(g)  704

Total assets $ 16,890  $ (47)  $ 16,843

Current liabilities:
Current maturities of long-term debt and finance lease obligations $ 3  $ —  $ 3
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 2,639  (41)  (b)(e)(g)  2,598

Total current liabilities 2,642  (41)  2,601